
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 REQUEST        Variance from Side Yard Setback Standard                
 
The applicant requests a variance from Section 1104, County 
Zoning Ordinance, to allow a 900 +/- square foot accessory 
structure – a storage building -- to encroach the minimum side 
yard setback line by 2.7 feet at a lot assigned to the A1 
Agricultural Zoning District.  Located at 2753 Wade Stedman 
Road as shown in Exhibit “A” and containing 0.96 acres, a site 
plan prepared by a licensed surveyor appears in Exhibit “B” 
(attached) and shows the proposed location for the accessory 
structure.   As explained below, the RR zoning district setback 
standards apply to this situation, placing the proposed storage 
building at 12.3 feet from the side yard property line while the 
minimum side yard setback requirement is 15 feet. 
 
Lots created after August 22, 1984, must comply with the zoning 
dimensional provision set forth in the County Zoning Ordinance. 
Lots located within the A1 zoning district requires a minimum of 2 
acres to be a legal, conforming lot. This lot was created May 27, 
1977, from DB 2598 PG 309, making it a lot recorded less than the 
minimum requirements, following Section 1101. Lot Regulation, 
subsection D. Recorded Lots Less Than Minimum Requirements. 
Per section 1101. D, “…such lot may be used as a building site for 
a single-family residence, provided that the lot area and yard 
dimensions are not reduced below the minimums specified in this 
ordinance by more than 17 percent in the RR, R15, R7.5, R6, R6A 
and R5 residential districts; or below the dimensional 
requirements of the RR Rural Residential District in the A1 
Agricultural District”.  The minimum side yard setback for the RR 
zoning district is 15 feet. 
 
Further, per Section 1002.E.4 of the Zoning Ordinance, any accessory structure greater than 700 square 
feet in floor area must be located inside the building envelope.   This means the accessory structure must 
meet the setbacks for the primary structure.   Staff interprets this code to mean that the accessory 
structure must be at or inside the side yard setback.   
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT:   Mr. James McVeigh (Owner/Applicant). 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION:  Refer to Exhibit “A”, Location and Zoning Map. REID number:  0488933015000.  
 
SIZE: 0.96 +/- acres.  The road frontage along Wade Stedman Road is 150 +/- feet with a depth of 280 +/- 
feet. 
 
EXISTING ZONING:  A1 Agricultural  (As shown in Exhibit “A”) 
 
 

PLANNING & INSPECTIONS 
 

PLANNING STAFF REPORT 
BOA CASE # BOA-2023-0003 
Board of Adjustment Meeting: August 17, 2023 
 
Location: 2753 Wade Stedman Road 
Jurisdiction:  County-Unincorporated 

Exhibits 
A. Site Location/Zoning 
B. Site Plan (attached) 
C. Existing Use 
D. Surrounding Area 
E.  Soil Conditions 
F.  Section 1104, Zoning Ordinance 
G. Section 1002.E.4, Zoning Ordinance 
H. Section 1101.D, Zoning Ordinance 
I.  Applicant’s Response 
 
Attachment:  mailing list.  
           



EXISTING SITE CONDITONS:  
 
Exhibit “C” (attached) shows the existing use of the subject property. The subject lot is currently occupied 
by Seegars Fence Company. 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE: Exhibits “C” and ”D” illustrates the following neighborhood character and 
surrounding area, and is further outlined below: 
 
• North: Single family homes   
• East:   Single family homes   
• West:  Single family homes   
• South: Single family homes   
 
SPECIAL DISTRICTS:  The property is not located within the Fayetteville Regional Airport Overlay District. This 
property is not within five miles of Fort Liberty Military Base. 
 
TRAFFIC:   The storage building will not generate any additional motor vehicle traffic that will affect Wade 
Stedman Road. 
 
UTILITIES:   Eastover water utilities are available, as shown in Exhibit “E”. Customer would need to come to 
Environmental Health during customer service hours to obtain Environmental Health stamped approval, 
or see if an expansion permit is necessary.  Accessory structure would need to meet setbacks to septic, 
repair area, and (old) well (if applicable). Customer must obtain either Environmental Health Stamped 
Approval or apply for Expansion Permit (if necessary). It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine if 
these utilities will adequately serve their development.  
 
EMERGENCY SERVICES: Cumberland County Fire Marshal’s office has reviewed the request and has no 
comment at this time. 
 
OTHER SITE CHARACTERISTICS:  The site is not located in a Watershed or within a Flood Zone Hazard Area. 
The subject property, as delineated in Exhibit “E”, illustrates no presence of hydric or hydric inclusion soils 
on the property.   
   
DIMENSIONAL PROVISIONS FOR REQUESTED DISTRICT:   
 
Minimum Standard A1 Zoning RR Zoning 
Front Yard Setback 50 feet  30 feet  
Side Yard Setback 20 feet  15 feet  
Rear Yard Setback 50 feet 35 feet 

 
APPLICABLE CODES: 
 

Zoning Code Standard Exhibit # 
Sec. 1104 Minimum side yard setback of 15 feet. F 
Sec. 1002.E.4. “Accessory structures shall not be erected in any required front or side 

yard or within 20 feet of any side street line, or within five feet of any lot 
line not a street line, or within five feet of any accessory building or other 
building. In no case, however, shall an accessory building be placed 
closer to a street than the minimum setback requirements for a principal 
structure. Any accessory structure greater than 700 square feet in floor 
area must be located inside the building envelope.” 

 
 
 

G 

Sec. 1101.D “Where any lot of record on the effective date of this ordinance or 
amendment thereto for the zoning area in a district which allows 
residential uses does not contain sufficient land to permit conformance 
to the dimensional requirements of this ordinance, such lot may be used 

 
 
 
 



as a building site for a single-family residence, provided that the lot area 
and yard dimensions are not reduced below the minimums specified in 
this ordinance by more than 17 percent in the RR, R15, R7.5, R6, R6A and 
R5 residential districts; or below the dimensional requirements of the RR 
Rural Residential District in the A1 Agricultural District”. 

H 

Sec. 203, 
Definition 

“Buildable Area (Buildable Envelope): The space remaining on a lot 
after the minimum open space requirements (yards, setbacks, etc.) 
have been met.” 

 

Sec. 1605 Variance criteria to demonstrate hardship Below 
 
VARIANCE HARDSHIP CRITERIA: 
 
Criteria that must be addressed for evaluation of a variance application originate from Section 1605 of 
the Zoning Code and are listed below. 
 
A.   Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It shall not be necessary 

to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. 
 
B.  The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for 
granting a variance. A variance may be granted when necessary and appropriate to make a 
reasonable accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person with a disability. 

 
C. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a 
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

 
D.  The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the regulation, such that 

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 
 
APPILICANT HARDSHIP DECLARATION: 

 
Applicant’s response to the above four variance hardship criteria is provided in Exhibit “I”. 
 
VARIANCE SITE INFORMATION. 
 
A.   A Site Plan provided in Exhibit “B” illustrates the location of existing buildings and structures on the lot 

as well as the location of the proposed accessory structure. Because the accessory structure is over 
700 square feet, per Sec. 1002.E.4, the structure must be inside the building envelope.  This means that 
the proposed structure must comply with the setbacks in the RR zoning classification.  The site plan 
shows the applicant’s request to place the proposed accessory structure 12.7 feet from the side 
property line instead of complying with the minimum 15-foot side yard setback standard. 

 
 
MOTION / BOA ACTION 
 
The BOA has the authority to take final action on variance applications, making a decision to approve, 
deny, or approve with conditions.  The motion must be based on the four variance hardship criteria and 
based on the findings of fact presented at the hearing.     
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Exhibit “B” 
Site Plan with Proposed Accessory Structure Location 

 
 
 

 
Source:  Applicant 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Exhibit “C” 
Existing Use  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit “D” 
Neighborhood Character and Surrounding Area 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Exhibit “E” 
Soil Conditions 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit “F” 
Section 1104, Zoning Ordinance 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit “G” 
Section 1002.E.4., Zoning Ordinance 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit “H” 
Section 1101.D Recorded Lots Less Than Minimum Requirements, Zoning Ordinance 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit “I”: Applicant’s Response 
 

 
 
 
 





County of Cumberland 
-----+-----

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICATION FOR 

CASE#: 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOA 
MEETING DATE: -------

DATE APPLICATION 
SUBMITTED: ______ _ 

RECEIPT#: 

RECEIVED BY: 
-------

VARIAN CE REQUEST 

The Cumberland County Board of Adjustment meetings are held on the third Thursday of each 
month in the Historic Courthouse, 130 Gillespie Street - Hearing Room 3. The Planning and 
Inspections Department will advertise the public hearing and a notice will be mailed or delivered 
to sunounding residents or property owners that may be affected by the proposed Variance 
request. 

The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial review board and all persons wishing to appear 
before this Board should be prepared to give sworn testimony on relevant facts. Applicants for 
Variances are encouraged to read Section 1605 "Variance" of the Zoning Ordinance to establish 
whether or not their case merits further consideration by the board (see next page). 

The following items are to be submitted with the complete application: 

1. A copy of the recorded deed and/or plat, or an accurate written legal
description of only the area to be considered;

2. A copy of a detailed site plan drawn to an engineer scale; and
3. Cash or check payable to "Cumberland County" in the amount of

$ (see attached Fee Schedule)

NOTE: Any revisions, inaccuracies or errors to the application or site plan may cause the 
case to be delayed and will be scheduled for the next available Board of Adjustment 
meeting according to the board's meeting schedule. Also, the application fee is 
nonrefundable. 

The Planning and Inspections Staff is available for advice on completing this application; 
however, they are not available for completion of the application or preparation of the site plan. 

Cumberland County BOA Variance 

Revised: 09-24-2015 

Page I of6 

ATTACHMENT: 
APPLICATION











ATTACHMENT:   
NOTIFICATION MAILING LIST 
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ATTACHMENT: LEGAL NOTICE




